
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
 
 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
  

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. 
PPL BELL BEND, L.L.C. 

LUMINANT GENERATION COMPANY LLC 
 
 Docket Nos. 52-025-COL, 52-026-COL 

52-039-COL 
52-034-COL, 52-035-COL 

 
 ASLBP No. 11-914-02-COL-BD01 
 
 ESTABLISHMENT OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 
 
 Pursuant to delegation by the Commission dated December 29, 1972, published in the 

Federal Register, 37 Fed. Reg. 28,710 (1972), and the Commission’s regulations, see, e.g.,    

10 C.F.R. §§ 2.104, 2.105, 2.300, 2.309, 2.313, 2.318, and 2.321, notice is hereby given that an 

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (Board) is being established to preside over this proceeding, 

which involves the following captioned cases: 

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. 
(Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4) 

Docket Nos. 52-025-COL & 52-026-COL 
 

PPL BELL BEND, L.L.C. 
(Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant) 

Docket No. 52-039-COL 
 

LUMINANT GENERATION COMPANY LLC 
(Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4) 

Docket Nos. 52-034-COL & 52-035-COL 
 

 This proceeding was triggered by the following recent filings that were based on the 

Fukushima Task Force Report:  (1) the Center for a Sustainable Coast, Georgia Women’s 

Action for New Directions, and Southern Alliance for Clean Energy filed a motion to reopen the 

record and admit a new contention in the above-captioned Vogtle case; (2) Gene Stilp filed a 

motion to reopen the record and admit a new contention in the above-captioned Bell Bend case;  
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and (3) Public Citizen, the Sustainable Energy and Economic Development Coalition, and Lon 

Burnam filed a motion to reopen the record and admit a new contention in the above-captioned 

Comanche Peak case.  The contested proceedings in these cases had been terminated at the 

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel (ASLBP) level, and jurisdiction over these filings 

initially lay with the Commission.  By order dated August 30, 2011, the Commission, acting 

through the Office of the Secretary, referred the pleadings to the ASLBP for appropriate action 

consistent with 10 C.F.R. §§ 2.309 and 2.326. 

The Board is comprised of the following administrative judges: 

 Alan S. Rosenthal, Chair 
 Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
 Washington, D.C.  20555-0001 
 
 Dr. Gary S. Arnold 
 Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
 Washington, D.C.  20555-0001 
 

Dr. William H. Reed 
 Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
 U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
 Washington, D.C.  20555-0001 
 
 All correspondence, documents, and other materials shall be filed in accordance with the 

NRC E-Filing rule, which the NRC promulgated in August 2007 (72 Fed. Reg. 49,139). 

 
  
      ________________________________                                         
      E. Roy Hawkens 

Chief Administrative Judge 
      Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
 
 
Issued at Rockville, Maryland, 
 
this 6th day of September 2011. 

/RA/
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In the Matter of  )     ASLBP No. 11-914-02-COL-BD01 
  )   
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY ) Docket Nos. 52-025 and 52-026-COL  
(Vogtle)  )  
   )   
PPL BELL BEND, L.L.C   ) Docket No. 52-039-COL 
(Bell Bend Nuclear Power Plant)   ) 
   ) 
LUMINANT GENERATION COMPANY   ) Docket Nos. 52-034-COL and 52-035-COL 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 
ESTABLISHMENT have been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange. 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel 
Mail Stop: T-3 F23 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
 
Alan S. Rosenthal, Chair 
Administrative Judge  
E-mail: alan.rosenthal@nrc.gov 
 
Gary S. Arnold 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail: gary.arnold@nrc.gov 
 
William H. Reed 
Administrative Judge 
E-mail:  
 
Hillary Cain, Law Clerk 
E-mail: hillary.cain@nrc.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov 
 
 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop: O-15 D21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Vogtle COL 
 
Marian Zobler, Esq. 
Ann Hogdon, Esq. 
Sara Kirkwood, Esq. 
Patrick Moulding, Esq. 
Carol H. Lazar, Esq. 
Sarah Price, Esq. 
Jessica Bielecki, Esq. 
Marcia Carpentier, Esq. 
Joseph Gilman, Paralegal 
Karin Francis, Paralegal 
E-mail:  marian.zobler@nrc.gov 
ann.hodgdon@nrc.gov 
sara.kirkwood@nrc.gov 
patrick.moulding@nrc.gov 
sara.price@nrc.gov 
carol.lazar@nrc.gov 
jab2@nrc.gov 
marcia.carpenter@nrc.gov 
joseph.gilman@nrc.gov 
karin.francis@nrc.gov 
 
OGCMail Center:  OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
Mail Stop: O-16C1 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
hearingdocket@nrc.gov 
 
 

Co-Counsel for Southern Nuclear 
Balch & Bingham LLP 
1710 Sixth Avenue North 
Birmingham, Alabama  35203-2014 
M. Stanford Blanton, Esq. 
Peter D. LeJeune, Esq. 
Millicent Ronnlund 
Vogtle COL 
 
E-mail:   
sblanton@balch.com  
plejeune@balch.com 
 mronnlund@balch.com 
 

Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. 
40 Inverness Center Parkway 
P.O. Box 1295, Bin B-022 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 
John L. Pemberton, Esq. 
E-mail:  
 

Co-Counsel for Southern Nuclear 
Balch & Bingham, LLP 
1901 6TH Avenue, Suite 2600 
Birmingham, AL  35203 
Vogtle COL 
 
C. Grady Moore, III, Esq. 
Leslie Garrett Allen, Esq. 
E-mail: gmoore@balch.com;  
lgallen@balch.com 

Co-Counsel for Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
Vogtle COL 
 
Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq. 
Steven P. Frantz, Esq. 
Paul M. Bessette, Esq. 
Mary Freeze, Legal Secretary 
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com 
pbessette@morganlewis.com 
mfreeze@morganlewis.com 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop: O-15 D21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Bell Bend COL 
 
Marian Zobler, Esq. 
Robert Weisman, Esq. 
Sara Kirkwood, Esq. 
Susan Vrahoretis, Esq. 
E-mail: 
marian.zobler@nrc.gov 
robert.weisman@nrc.gov 
sara.kirkwood@nrc.gov 
susan.vrahoretis@nrc.gov 
 
OGCMail Center:  OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 
 
 

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP 
2300 N. Street NW 
Washington, DC  20037-1122 
Bell Bend COL 
 
R. Budd Haemer, Esq. 
Maria D. Webb, Paralegal 
E-mail: 
robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com 
 

Counsel for the Applicant 
Winston & Srawn LLP 
1700 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20006-3817 
Bell Bend COL 
 
Emily J. Duncan, Esq. 
Rachel Miras-Wilson, Esq. 
David Repka, Esq. 
Tyson, R. Smith, Esq. 
Email: 
ejduncan@winston.com 
rwilson@winston.com 
drepka@winston.com 
trsmith@winston.com 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Office of the General Counsel 
Mail Stop: O-15 D21 
Washington, DC  20555-0001 
Comanche Peak COL 
 
Marian Zobler, Esq. 
Laura Goldin, Esq. 
Susan Vrahoretis, Esq. 
Sara Kirkwood, Esq. 
Joseph Gilman, Paralegal 
Email: 
marian.zobler@nrc.gov 
laura.goldin@nrc.gov 
susan.vrahoretis@nrc.gov 
sara.kirkwood@nrc.gov 
joseph.gilman@nrc.gov 
 
 
OGCMail Center:  OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov 
 
 

Counsel for Progress Energy 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP 
2300 N. Street NW 
Washington, DC  20037-1122 
Comanche Peak COL 
 
R. Budd Haemer, Esq. 
Jason B. Parker, Esq. 
Matias F. Travieso-Diaz, Esq. 
Maria D. Webb, Paralegal 
E-mail: 
robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com 
jason.parker@pillsburylaw.com 
matias.travieso-diaz@pilllsburylaw.com 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com 
 

Counsel for Progress Energy 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20004 
Comanche Peak COL 
 
Stephen Burdick, Esq. 
Steven P. Frantz, Esq. 
Jonathan M. Rund, Esq. 
Timothy P. Matthews, Esq. 
Martin O’Neill, Esq. 
Jane T. Diecker, Esq. 
Mary L. Freeze, Legal Secretary 
 
E-mail: 
sburdick@morganlewis.com 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com 
jrund@morganlewis.com 
tmatthews@morganlewis.com 
martin.oneill@morganlewis.com 
jdiecker@morganlewis.com 
mfreeze@morganlewis.com 
 

Center for a Sustainable Coast, Georgia Women’s 
Action for New Directions, and Southern Alliance 
for Clean Energy 
Vogtle COL 
 
Lawrence Sanders, Esq. 
Mindy Goldstein, Esq. 
Turner Environmental Law Clinic 
Emory University School of Law 
1301 Clifton Road 
Atlanta, GA  30322 
E-mail: lsande3@emory.edu;  
magolds@emory.edu 
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Gene Stilp, Pro Se 
275 Popular Street 
Wilkes-Barre, PA  18702 
Bell Bend 
E-mail: genestilp@comcast.net 
 

Sustainable Energy and Economic Development 
(SEED) Coalition 
Kauffman & Eye 
112 SW 6th Ave, Suite 202 
Topeka, Kansas  66603 
Comanche Peak COL 
 
Robert V. Eye, Esq. 
April Middleton, Assistant 
E-mail: bob@kauffmaneye.com 
april@kauffmaneye.com 
 
Sustainable Energy and Economic Development 
(SEED) Coalition 
1303 San Antonio #100 
Austin, Texas  78701 
Eliza Brown, Clean Energy Advocate 
E-mail: eliza.seedcoalition@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 [Original signed by Nancy Greathead]                            
Office of the Secretary of the Commission 
 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
this 6th day of September 2011. 


